

**In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

---

HAYDEN HALTER and SHAWN HALTER,  
*PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS,*

*v.*

WISCONSIN INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER.*

---

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF JOHN GARD, DAVID GOSA, ERIC  
JOHANSKI, MARK LIEN, CARRIE AND PAUL MILLER, AND  
AMY ROBINSON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-  
RESPONDENTS**

---

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR  
LAW & LIBERTY, INC.

RICHARD M. ESENBERG

LUCAS T. VEBBER

LUKE N. BERG

DANIEL P. LENNINGTON

SKYLAR CROY

330 East Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 725

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Phone: (414) 727-9455

Facsimile: (414) 727-6385

*Counsel for John Gard, David Gosa,  
Eric Johanski, Mark Lien, Carrie and  
Paul Miller, and Amy Robinson*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 5

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Nearly every court to have considered whether an interscholastic athletic association is a state actor has answered in the affirmative. .... 9

II. This Court should hold that the WIAA is a state actor, emphasizing that it has the apparent power to bind the public. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.H. ex rel. Holzmueller v. Ill. High Sch. Ass’n</i> 263 F. Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 881 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2018).....	8, 12
<i>Barnhorst v. Mo. State High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> 504 F. Supp. 449 (W.D. Mo. 1980) .....	5
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>Butler v. Oak Creek-Franklin Sch. Dist.</i> 172 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (E.D. Wis. 2001) .....	14
<i>Cmtys. for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> 377 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 1012 (2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 459 F.3d 676 (6th 2006) .....	12
<i>Duffley v. N.H. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n</i> 446 A.2d 462 (N.H. 1982) .....	8
<i>Halter v. WIAA</i> 2024 WI App 12, 411 Wis. 2d 191, 4 N.W.3d 573.....	6, 13
<i>Lee v. Macon Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> 267 F. Supp. 458 (M.D. Ala. 1967) .....	14
<i>Leffel v. WIAA</i> 444 F. Supp. 1117 (E.D. Wis. 1978) .....	9
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> 107 F.4th 415 (5th Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	14
<i>Robbins ex rel. Robbins v. Ind. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> 941 F. Supp. 786 (S.D. Ind. 1996) .....	13, 14
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	5
<i>WIAA v. Gannett Co.</i> 658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12

## Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 118.293 .....	6

## Other Authorities

38 Wis. Att’y Gen. Op. 82 (1949) .....	15
Corrinne Hess, <i>WIAA Reconsidering After Banning Student Athlete from Track Competition</i> , Wis. Pub. Radio (May 16, 2024) .....	7
Diane Heckman, <i>Fourteenth Amendment Procedural Due Process Governing Interscholastic Athletics</i> , 5 Va. Sports & Ent. L.J. 1 (2005).....	7
Joseph P. Trevino, Comment, <i>The WIAA as a State Actor: A Decade Later, Brentwood Academy’s Potential Effect on Wisconsin Interscholastic Sports</i> , 2011 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 287 .....	10, 13
Josiah N. Drew, Note, <i>The Sixth Circuit Dropped the Ball: An Analysis of Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n in Light of the Supreme Court’s Recent Trends in State Action Jurisprudence</i> , 2001 BYU L. Rev. 1313 .....	10
Patrick McCormick, Comment, <i>Disregarding Brentwood: State Courts Ignoring the Supreme Court’s Decision on State Action</i> , 33 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 819 (2023).....	12, 13
Rember the Titans (Walt Disney Pictures & Jerry Bruckheimer Films 2000).....	5
WIAA Const. art. VI, § 2.....	7
<i>WIAA Partnerships</i> , WIAA (last visited Oct. 3, 2024) .....	5
William G. Buss, <i>Due Process in the Enforcement of Amateur Sports Rules, in Law &amp; Amateur Sports</i> 1 (Ronald J. Waicukauski ed., 1982).....	9

## Treatises

Doyce J. Cotton & John T. Wolohan, <i>Law for Recreation and Sports Managers</i> (3d ed. 2003).....	9
John J. Miller & Kristi L. Schoepfer, <i>Legal Aspects of Sports</i> (2d ed. 2017) .....	9, 11
